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BEFORE THE AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION

North American Court of Arbitration for Sport Panel

USADA, Claimant AAA No. 30 130 00713 03
and |

Amber Neben, Respondent

| WE, THE UNDERSIGNED ARBITRATORS, having been designatod by the sbove-
named|parties, and having been duly swotn and having duly heard.the preofs and allegations of
the parties, and, after & hearing held on Qetober | and 2, 2003, do hereby render this full awerd
pursuant fo its underteking 10 do o by October 16, 2003,

. | Intrpioction |

11 The Claimant, USADA, is the independent anti-doping agency for Qlympic
Sports in the United States and is responsible for conducting drug testing and any adjudication of
positive test results pursuant to the United States Anti-Doping Agency Protocol for Olympic
Movemmt Testing (*U SABA Protocol”).

1.2 The Respondent, Amber Neben, is a professional cyclist and 2 member of the T-

Mobile Women's Cycling Team, a trade teem owped by USA Cyeling and sanctioned by the

interrtional federation for the sport of cyciing, Union Cycliste Intrmational (“UCT"). The UCI
Cyclilag Regulations prohibit doping a8 it “contravenes the fundamental priniciple of Olympism
and and medical ethics. “ (U SADA Ex. 2, p.3)

/.13  Respondentis subjecttc testing by USADA and UCL (USADA Ex 1 and Ex.2)
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2. The Applicable UC] Regylations. |
L1 Undor the USADA Protocol and the AAA Supplementary Procedurcs for
Arbitration Initiated by USADA (“AAA Supplenieﬁtary Procedures™), applicable to this
proceeding, the UCI Regulations apply, including the provisionSK relating o prohibited :
substances and sanctions. The Regulations applicable to this case include the following:
Doping is: |

1) theuse of an expedient (substance or method) which is potentially
harmful to athletes’ health and/or capeble of enhancing their performance, o

3)  the presence in the athlete’s body of a prohibited substance or evidence
of the use or attempted use thereof or evidence of the use or aticmpted

use of a prohibited method.
(USADA Ex3, Art. 4, p.3)
The UCI Regulations state that the mere “presence” of a prohibited substance in 2 rider’s

sample constitutes a doping offense. Jd. - The “success or failure of the use of the prohibited

qubstance ...is pot 2 prerequisite.” Jd. at Art, 6, p.3.
22 Further, the UC Regulations state that:

it shall be the personal responsibility of every rider to ensure that they neither use
any prohibited substance or prohibited method nor permit any such substance ot
method to be used.

Warning: Riders must refrain from using any substance, food stuff or drink of
which they did know the composition. It must be emphasized that the compasiion

indicated on a product is nat always complele. The product may contain
prohibited substances not listed in the composition.

(USADA Ex. 2, A1, 7, P.3)
2.3 Thelistof UCI prahibitéd substances expressly .classiﬁes nandrolone, 19-
norandrostenediol and 19-norandrotendione ss prohibited substances, (USADA Ex. 3, p3) _
74  Underthe UCI Regulations, the nandrolone reporting threshold of § ng/mi of
urine will be considered positive. (USAi)A Ex.3,0.3)

2
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55  The Regulations further provide:

Within the limits set by the present regulations, the penalties imposed must be
onate with the offence commitisd, taking account of both the specific

details of the case in hand and the characteristics of cycle sport and its various

disciplines. Therefore the following elements, inter alia, will be considered:

o The circumstances surrounding the offémee,

¢ The charscter, age and experience of the transgressor,

o The gravity of the consequences of the penalty for his sociel, spopting and
economic posiiion,

o The risk to 2 professional carcer, o

o Ths rider’s normal discipline and programme, particularly as regardsthe -
Jength of the season for that discipline and the number and importance of the
events. : :

. (USADA Ex.2, Art. 124, p.19)

(Usal

Ty

The duration of suspeﬁsian from all competition may be reduced below the
minjmum laid down hereafter a8 long a8 such & redustion is expressly based on
the aspects covered by article 124,

In 1o case may the duration of the suspension from all competition be reduced to
Jess thag & quarter of the minimum 1aid down heregfier.

Ths minimum length of the suspension under point 1 of article 129 may not be
reduced.

DA Ex. 2, Art 125,p.19)
2.6  The Regulstions also address fines:

ﬁﬂ!*

o2 The fine is obligatory for licenge-holders exercising 2 professional
-~ eycling sctivity and in any event for members of a TT/L, TT/, TI/ID, women’s
trade team or mountain bike trads team.

3. The value of the fine shall be set in line with the gravity of the
offence and the financial situation of the person penalized.

4.  For licence-holders covered by point 2 above, a minfunm fine
must be imposed of CHF 2000 for elite men, CHF 1000 for elite women and CHF
500 for wnder 23 riders, These amounts shall be doubled in the svent of a
subgequent offence, refisal or fraud and In the event of complicity. They may be
reduced by Two thirds for licence-holders resident outside Europe in line with
incomes and the cost of living,
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(USADA Ex. 2, Art. 128, p. 20)

2.7

The Regulations defines doping offenses:

In cases of doping where the substance deteeted is ephedrine,
phenylpropanclamine, pseudoephedrine, caffeine, strychmine or related
substzmees, the fider shall be penalised as follows:
3. first offence, other than intentional doping: -
- suspension for a period of between one and six months
‘However, if it Is demonstrated thet the offence was caused by simple
inattention, 2 warning may instead be issued. Tn this case & subsequent
doping offence with z <goft> substance, other than intentional doping, will
be considered as a first offence for which the suspension must be imposad.
b. second offence or intentional deping: .
— suspension for a period of between two and eight years.

Hx ok

In cascs of doping other than those covered by Atticle 129, the rider shall be
penalised as follows;
a first offence, other than intentional doping:

— suspension for af least two years,

b. second offence or imentional doping: 4
~ suspension for a minimum of four years up to and mcluding suspension
. for life,

(USADA Ex 2, Art, 129130, p. 20)

31  The Regulations mandate disqualification and certain penalties:

Any cass of doping of & rider during competition shall sutomatically and
independently of any penalty imposcd, and even where it is not explicitly noted in
the decision, lead to that rider’s disqualification.

' (USADA Bx 2, Ar. 143, p. 23)

ER. A

If the offence is found to have ocourred and no suspension is imposed or &
suspension cffectively shorter than the minimum period is applied, then the
minimum pezlod of effective suspension shall apply sutomatically, without
prejudica to the right of appeal, The cffective minimum suspession shall be
detarmined in aecordance with Atticle 125 solely if the conditions of application
for that Article have been respected.

The UG, or, in the case of a national event, the national federation shall notify the
guilty person of this. Tn such a case the time limit within which any appeal must
' 4
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be lodged shall run from the date of this notification.

(USADA Fx 2, Art. 147, p. 24)

[ X

If the offence ig found to have occurred and no fine or'a fine below the minimum
level is imposed, then the minimum fine shall be applicable sntomatically, The -
UCL, or, in the case of & national event, the nations} federation shall notify the

guilty person of this. In such a case the time Limit within which any appeal must
'be lodged shall run from the éate of this notification.

(USADA Ex 2, Art. 148, p 24)

4. ackground and Faets.

4.1 .On May 31, 2003, during the Coupe du Monde Momréal, Respondent provided a
urine sample af the request of UCi. The INRS-Institut Arand-Frappier at the University of H
Quebec (“Montrea] Lab") an Interational Olympic Committes (10C") sccredited laboratory
received the sample on June 2, 2003, On june 4 2003, the laboratory screenmg vest performed
frem the *A" sample of Respondent's urine specimen indicated the presence of a prohibited
sub _ & metabalite of an ansbolic steroid. The “A” confirmation testing was performed on

" June 30, 2003, and if revealed the pregence of the anaboii# st&eicl metabolite 19-norandrogterone
at 6..9 ng/ml, a level above the established 5 ng/ml cutoff. (USADA Exs. 9 and 10) This finding
was reported to UCL The Respondent was notified of the finding and she requested that the “B”
gample be analyzed and sent am expert on her hehalf to witness this analysis.

42  Onhlyl4, 2003, the Montreal Lab began the testing of the “B” sample. The

hree Feplicates from the “B” sample also were positive for ths anabolic steroid metabolite, 19-

norandeosterone at 6.9 ng/ml, above the 5 ng/ml ¢utoff.

4;3 | Respondent was advised of her right to request a hearing before a Panel of North

Ametican Court of Arbitration for Sport (*CAS") arbitrators who are also American Arbitration
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Association (PAAA) arbitrators in accordance with the USADA Protocol to contest the sanction

proposed by USADA. She chose to pursue the hearing.

2003,

44  Respondent accepted a provisional suspension commencing on July 13, 2003.
4.5 D\mng the cousse of the preliminm telephone conference of September 11, |
{ssuss relating 10 the hearing were discussed. |

46 The UCI Regulations regerding Respondent’s rights specifically gpply to facts in

imtcrnational races, such. as the one Respondent participated in. (USADA Ex 2, At 88, pl4)

|47  The Regulstions specify that:

* ko

If the anti-doping commission considers, in view of the exceptional
cireumstances, that the fucts of the case enable to conclude that there is no
significant fault nor negligence, the comupission may inform the national
federation that the penalties as stated under Article 139 may apply instead of
the penaltiss of Article 130, (Emphasis in original.)

(USADA Bx 2, Art. 91, p 14)

4%  On September 26, 2003, the parties received a letter from Leon Schattenberg,

President of UCL. He advised that, after a review of pertain facts, the UCI Anti-Doping

Comuhission bad no objections to applying Article 129 of its Regulations to this matter.

(USADA Ex. 503 UCI did not receive any documents from USADA. The perties engaged in

carrespondence with President Schattenberg regarding the meaning and intemi of thet letter. On

QOctok
Respy

Pane}

et 1, 2003, President Schattenberg wrote that the Anti-Doping Commission did not find
ndent had engaged in intentional doping end that the Comission bad no objections to the

applying Article 129 rather than Article 130, although the Commission rscognized that the

Commission’s opinion was not binding on the Panel. (USADA Ex. 53)

45  The evidentiary hearing took place on October 1 and 2, 2003, in Denver,

Colorado, An expédited preliminary decision was raquested The Imerim Award and Decision

was issued October 6, 2003.

]
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4.10 On Qctobet 14,2003, USADA filed its Request for Clarification with respect to
the Tnterim Award, Spocifically, USADA requested that the Panel clarify the applicsbility, if
any, of UCI Regulations Article 151 and 152 and the duration of testing.

411 Respondent objected 1o USADA's request. Howsver, if the Request was granted,
Respondent requasted clarification and direction with respect to the limitation of the cost of
testing. |
5. . videntiary H

51  The Claimant USADA, was represented by counsel by Richard R. Young, Holme

_Roﬁe:gts & Owen LLP, and by Travis T, Tygart, Dircctor of Legal Affairs, USADA. Witnesses
for U&ADA were by telephone Josee Bedard. UCI Antidoping Test Inspector; Dr. Christiane |
Ayotth, Ditector of the Doping Control Labotatory, INRS-Tnstitut Armand-Frappier, Montreal;
and, on rebuttal, Dr, Larry D. Bowers, USADA's Senior Managing Direstos, Technical and |
" Informsation Resources, in person, and Brian Frank, owner and product developer for Hammer
Nutrifion, by telephone. ' |
52  The Respondent, Amber Neben, testified on her own behalf. She presented the
tesﬁﬁg.cny of Ms, Mari Holden, a professional cyclist, T-Mobile tcam member, and QOlyrapic
medallist: Sean Petty, Vice Prasident for Marketing for USA Cycling; Gerard Bisceglia, CEO for
USA Cyeling; Steve Johnson, COO and Director of Athletics for USA Cycling; Jim Miller,
Director of Womien's Endurance for USA Cycling; Bob Stapleton, Vice Chair for T-Mobile
USA| Dr. Timothy Robert, Associate Director, Aegis Anelytical Laboratories; and Joff Pierce,
sales jexecutive with T-Mobile. |
5.3 | The hearing was governed by the Commercial Rules of the AAA, amended as of
Jamagey 1, 2003, as modified by the AAA Supplementary Prosedures, referred o in the USADA
Protdeo] as Annex D. The partiés filed pre-hearing briefs and numerous exhibits, all of which

7
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apening staternents and closing argumeats, and the record was closed on Qctober 6, 2003,

issuance of the Interim Award. All witnesses were sworn in at the hearing,

54  Respondent, through her pleadings, pre-hearing brief, oral argument and

testimpny given at the evidentiary hearing, contends that the doping charge should be dismissed

for & variety of reasons.
6. Lega!l Analysis and Decision

bin

6.1  The Panel is obligated, in accordance with the USADA Protocol contractually

ing upon the parties, to apply the UCI Regu!a:soﬁs as to the definition of doping, es to the

eonsequences of a doping offense, and a3 to whether there are cxccpﬂonal cirenmstances present

for a possible modification of the sanction. (USADA Ex. 2)

62  The UCI Regulations prohibit even the presence in 8 competitor’s bady of any

prohibited substance. (USADA Ex. 2, Art. 4,p.3)

thati

6.3 . The applicable UCT Regulations clearly define doping as 2 strict liabality offense;

is, a.doping offence has been committed where a peohibited substance, in this case the

anshalic steroid metabolite, 19-norandrosterone, was present in the athlcte'’s unm sample,

(USADA Bx.2, A 6,p. 3, and USADA Ex. 4, pA) In other words, proof of the prescrce ofa

pmhizzted substance in the athiete’s wrine sample is all that is required for an offente to bs

established.! Tt is, therafors, incurabent upon USADA, in order to prevail, to meet its burden of

proving to the comfortable satisfaction of the Pancl the the substance, 19-norandroaterone, was

properly identified in Respondent's urine sample. (USADA Ex.3,p.3)

64  The strict iability rule inherent in the UCI Regulations has been confirmed

“Ihis is consistentt with the Olympic Movement Anti-Doping Code, Chepter IL Article 2.

8
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prwiously.z Otherlsparts federations’ similar provisions have likewise been confirmed in several

CAS, AAA/CAS and Intermational Federation decisions norwithstanding the quasi-crimiral

nature of the sanetions applied to an offence.?

subs

65  Claimant clearly demonstrated to the Panel's satisfaction thate prohibited

tance was found in Respondent's test sample resulting in a doping offense within the

meaning of the UCI Regulations. (USADA Ex.2) The extensive documentation provided to

Respondent demonstrates presumptively that the chain of custody—uf the sample was followed,

¢hat the Jaboratory analysis was correctly conducted, that Respondent’s urine specimen had not

deteriprated or been contaminatod, and that the proper laboratory procedures had been followed.

~ Moreover, the results of the Montreal Lab, an 10C acéxtdited lab, are presumed to be

sciem

tifically correct, and the tests and analyses were presumed to have been conducted in

sccorliance with the highest scientific standards. (USADA Protocol, Ex.1, p.9)

66 The testimony of Ms. Bederd and Dr. Ayotte conelusively established that the

testin was performed in accordance with USADA protocol. Chain of custody from the sample

~ pollection zhmugh tegting conformed to USADA and 10C standards.

6.7 'i‘he testing performed by the Montreal Lab on the “A” & “B” Samples was

condueted in aceordance 1o prevailing and acceptable standards of scientific practics. (USADA

Ex.

1y

£§  Dr. Ayotte testified that the “B” confirmation was performed consistent with the

OMADC and 10C procedures. (USADA Ex.1) She testified at length that the positive reading

Sco USdDA v. Montnger(AAA No. 30190 00530 02); LCl v, Moller (CAS 9%/A/238); UCT v, Duighokov (CAS
2000/ A/272Y, Brook Binckwelder v. USADA (AAA No, 30 130 (0012),

Scc Pall v FINA (CAS 200JA4’3 00Y; Meca-Medina v. FINA {CAS 99/A/234), Javnﬁmlﬁ: v. USADA (CAS 20
o/a/s60)

L 10ENT
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could have been the result of the ingestion of & contaminated supplemcat or ffom the ingestion of

nandrdlone.

69  Accordingly, USADA has met its burden of proving 2 &pﬁg offense was
established from properly conducted testing and analyses of Respondent’s urine saxﬁple bythe
aceredited Montreal Lab. -

6.10  Itis incumbent, thérefofe, on Respondent to establish her defenses. Respondent

testifisd o engththt sk id no take any proiited substances and that the Jabels for the many
vitami[m, mincra;ls and dietary supplements that she had taken did not reflact that they contained
any pmhibited substances. |

611 Respondent asserted that it was possible that she took a contaminsted supplement

that hiad been provided to her and other T-Mobile team mermbers by the trainers of USA Cycling.

She presented the testimony of a nurber of witesses rogarding USA Cyeling’s relationship with

Hammer Nutrition. The witnegses testified that they were provided with energy drinks, recovery

drinks, and electrolyte eaps before, during, and after the races.

612 No other members of the T-Mobile tsem rers tested during the Montrea

comprtition. _ |

| _ 613 The Respondent presented a great deal of testimony about the procedures of T-

 Mobile and USA Cyeling. Some of the witnesses tastifed that most, i not al, elite athlstes take
some|form of supplements, inchading but not limited to recovery drinks. The witnesses testified
that ﬁeither UCT nor USA Cycling provide any “real edusation” 10 the athjetes about the dangers
of supplernent contamination, even after th# Scott Moninger decision.! Soms of these very seme

witnesses had even been wimesses in that case.

4 ISADA v. Moninger (AAA/Case No. 30 190 00930 02),
: 10
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514 Mr. Bisceglia, the CEO for USA Cytling, testified that he was not aware of the

risks or dangers involved in taking supplements and that, in fact, h;; had not visited the USADA,

web site to taview the information ebout that subject. He was not aware that any USA Cycling

employees had been handing out any supplements.

6.15 Dr Rober, Respondent's expsrt, testified about the analysi# that his laboratory '
performed on Respondent’s supplerents. He admitted that he was very familiar with the studies
on contaminated supplements.” He admitted thet he was also familiar with studies that had
shown zine had Been contaminated with nandrolone metabolites. He analyzed samples of the
founeén (14) supplements Respondent had taken, including zinc and the Hammer Nutrition

‘producs. Al samples 1ested negative for any prohibited substances.® He adnntted that, based on

the Montreal Lab documentation and results, it was not possible to determine whether
Respondent had intentionaily or inadvertently ingested nandrolone.

6.16 'Iixere_is no requirement under the UCI Reguléiions for USADA to prove or

. idenﬁfr the source of the prohibited substance found in Respondent’s urine sample. (U SADA
Ex. 2: USADA v. Moninger (AAA 3019000930 02.))

617 InUSADAv, Moninger, the Panel dealt with an athlete who had tested positive for

an anabolic steroid. The athlete raised 2 munber of defenses, including an argument that he had

pot taken eny prohibited substances. He contended that one of the supplements be was taking

causex} hig positive reading. The Panel reviewed the UCI Regulations and stated that those

provisions established the principle that the athlete was responsible for the presence of doping
E

produ&ts in his body. Respondem took two approaches to the detctmlﬁaﬁon of the appropns.ﬁe

sanction. “First he has attempted to provide an explanation as to howa Prohibited Substance

s Ansl &g- of Nen-Hormonal Wutiitions] Supalements for 4 sholic Andrpgenic Sterpifs— An 1 emanianal Soody: Tracs ’
snrzmination of Civer: papisr. Androstenedione and Fositive rine Tegt Rernlrs for 3 Nandrolone Meigbolie. (USADA
Bxs B a 24)

6 He also analyzed 8 humber of urine samples of Respondent mken approximadely fwo monthy aftee the positive reading. All
ware negative and alt indicrad no evidence ufandngenaus produstion.
11
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might lTve been in his urine thereby explaining how the analytica) finding might have ocourred.
Secondlhe has called testimony directly conpecied to Article 12410 plead & reduction of the
sanction which, at its Jeast could not be legs than six months” Id at17.
i
The Moninger Panel however determined that there was 10 explanation for the snalytical
| posith | cesult and thus dealt with the appropriate penalties including an anelysis of Arl. 124 of
the UCL RegulaticnsQ The Panel specifically aoted Axt. 7, which placed personal responsibility
on 2 cycling athlete 1o enswe he or she does fot use any prohibited substance. Id at18. The
Panel nbted: | |
This werning is partiowlarly germane in this case. There wes a change inthe
supplement regume. ‘While the Panel is not satisfied thet the changed supplement
| was the cause of the analytical result it {s the responsibility of the athlcte to be
1 careful in respect of the entire regime that is used.
Id 11
The Panel then analyzed the offence pursuant to the guidelines undar UOI Art. 124. The
| .
Panel n?ted thet Respondent had “an impecoable and long-standing reputation in the cycling

community.” Id. The Pavel considered the doctrine of proportionality as itis deseribed ju Adt.

124 and reviewed sanctions in other eycling cases. The Pansl noted that there had not been @
case whert the full mgﬁoa of either one year T noW Two years had been applied. Jd. at21. The
Panel ﬂ%us conciuded that 8 one-year suspension was proportionate with the offence commitied.
me{ e Panel reduced fhe fie in accordance with UCT At 128. 1. 8622

?.13 Respondent’s defense is similar to the defense raised in the Moninger case. Shé,
100, prcLented the testing xesults of the substances. As in Moninger, the Respondent had a'
changs in het supplement segime. Likewise, this Panel Is ot satisfied that the changed
supplement was the cause of the positive analytical result Afer all, it is Respondent’s

fesponstbiiity 1o ensure that all supplements, vitamning and minerals that she chooses to place in

|
1

|

1

12
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her own systém do not contain any prohibited substences. Respondent was unable to show that
her positive result was due 10 any contaminated substenee from Hammer Nutrition.

6.19 The Panel has applied the guidelines found in Art. 124 of the UCT Regulations to
assist in the proportionality analysis.

620 Respondent only raced I_for a few years and has only been a professional cyclist for

two years. Sheis 28 ycars of age, She has been tested a number of times and all results have

been negative. She further differs from Moninger in that she tested negative in a test nine days
before her positive test and had two negative tests three and four days after her positive test.
She presented an impressive list of witnssses. The Panel is satisfied that the Respondent has an
reputation in the cycling community and is respected by both team members and
officials of USA Cyeling, |

621 Respondent’s attempts to compare her situation to those of the tennis players in

* the appesl of Bohdan Ulikrach fails. (USADA Ex. 44) Dr. Ayote testified at lengfh that

Resporident’s situation, at least from the test results, was entirely different and distinguishable.
Further, Respondent was unable w show that the positive test reading was a regult of any
particuler substance,

622 This Panel s, however, distwrbed by the testimony from the USA Cycling
witnesses and offfcigls. It is obvious that the organization has acted in complete disregard of its
athletes, in particular, those below the elite level. There appears to be little to no attempt 2t
communicating the dangers of contaminafed mlpp!méms to the thousands of USA Cyeling
athletes, In fact, the testiniony indicated that many officials believe that the we of supplements
is “necessary” in order to succéed at the elite level, The fact that USA Cycling encouraged the

use of supplements, including Hammer Nutrition products, underscored the total disregard for

13
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the warhings USADA and JOC have issued for years. To this Panel, it is inconceivable that such

-z highly régardcd organization could disregard its obligations to its athletes.7 *

athletes

6.23 It appeared from the testunony, including that of the Respondent, that thess

at the least ignore the USADA and JOC supplement contamination warnings and, at the

most, r6ll the dice in hopes that they will not twn up positive. Regardless of the inactionor

neglect

Intake.

of the cycling commumity, the atlilete must make the fina! determinarion as to his/her

Tf these athletes read any of their USADA materials and Respondent apparently did not

read it carcfully, the message is quite clear that there are numerous risks associated with

ingestin

Respon

g these supplements, including the extreme danger to the athlete's health. While

dent scemed to acknowledge these risks, her desire to compete apparently overroad those

concems.

than uny

624 The Paoel also determines that UCI bears some responsibility in this case. Rather

dertake 2 thorough investigation of the issues involved in the case, UCT issued its

opinions and recommendations. 3 appears that no effort was made to undertake &n examination

of USA

applied

Cyeling’s role in this situation. ‘
625 The case law clearly indioates that the proportionality doctrine has to date been

in & sports specific and conduct specific manner taking into aceourt the specific

in:ems.ﬁonal federation rujes and, in the case of United States athletas, the USADA Protocol.

7

" Decds] Award

The ?anei decides as follows:

71 A doping violation occurred on the pert of Respondent. The Panel finds that this

was not an intentiopal doping violation.

7 If these] NOB's are going to urge their athletes to use supplements, they should at least be proactive and require the

compani

es 10 disolose their manufismuring sources and require testing.
: 14
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72  The minimum suspension for a first offender of two '(2) years to take place

effective from July 13, 2003, is imposed on Respoﬁmt pursuant to UCI Regulations, Art. 130.

Since UCT indicated their decision on the Respondent’s, suspension was not binding upon this

Panel,

whick has the authority to impose the suspension i this manner with respect to Articles

124-126.

(18) m

7.3 Pursuant to the provisions of UCI regulations, Arts, 124, 125, and 126, eighteen

onths of Respondent's suspension are deferred for discharge pending her compliance with

the terins and conditions of a ;ﬁrobation as follows;

a. Respondent 18 prohibited from participating in any capacity whatsosver in
any events sponsored by UCI, USOC, or USA cycling during the six-
month period of time from July 13, 2003, There was no evidence
submitted by USADA as to any period of inactivity as defined by UCI -
Articles 151 and 152, |

b, Prior to the end of the six-monpth period, Respondent will meet with her

~ fellow T-Mobile team tmembers and the athletic staff of USA Cycling aﬁd
discuss with ther the USADA and 10C warmings on the possible.
‘cantamination of dictary mpplement.ﬁ including vitamins and minerals.
In addition, Respendént wﬂl méct at least once with the other licensed
elite cyciists of USA Cycling, along mth the athletic staff of USA
Cyeling, to also discuss with them the above USADA and JIOC
information, She will confirm in writing 1o USADA thet she has
completéd these conditions of her probation.

¢, During the term of her ful probation, Respondent will submitto urine

drug testing at her expense on 2 rﬁenthly basis by an IOC acoredited

15
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laboratory. She will work with USADA io set up a schedule and the
procedures of sush testing. This testing will be in addition to any randem
out-of-coﬁpﬂﬁon and competition testing that she may be subjested o
over the course of her probation. If Respondent test positive during aﬁy of ‘
this time, her probation will be reveked, any and all competition results
would be cancelled in compliance with ucl regulations, and she will serve |
the remainder of the two-year suspensioﬁ, commencing from the sine of
snother posifive test rcéult.

74  In aceordance with Art. 128, & fine of CHF $700 is assessed against the

Respopdent.

|75 Al competitive results which oceurred on or after May 31, 2003, are cancelled.

76 A six-month period of ineligibility beginning July 13, 2003, from access to the

*

h-ai:ifaciﬁﬁes of the USOC Trrining Centers or other programs and activities of the USOC,
inct

g grants, a_wards or employment is imposed.

1.7 | The administrative fees and expenses of the American Arbitration Association
and the compensation and expenses of the arbitrators shall be borne by USADA.

78  The parties shall bear their own costs and attorneys’ fees.

This Decision 2nd Award is in full settlement of all olaims submitted to this arbitration.

Signed this (% f%ﬁy of Octaber, 2003.

i6
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AMBER NEBEN'v. UNITED STATES ANTI-DOPING AGENCY
American Arbitration Association No. 30 190 00713 03
North American Court of Arbitration for Sport Panel

Christopher L. Campbell concurnng in part and chssentmg n part.

1. For breakfast this morning ] had orange Jmce fortified with vitamin C and cereal fortified
with vitamins and minerals. For lunch I was sipping on Gatorade and munching a Power Bar.
All these items confains vitamin supplements. Research conducted for the International
Olympic  Committee (“JOC™), United States Anti-Doping Agency (“USADA™) and United
Kingdom/ (“UK") proved that 18% of vitamin supplements contain substances, not listed on their
labels, which are prohibited by the Olympic Movement Anti-Doping Code.

2. % is panel is now being asked to severely penalize Ms. Neben, who is the likely victim
of a contaminated supplement, under a theory of preserving a level playing field for athletes. As
arbitratorrs it is not our place to debate the rationality of such 2 rule. However, it is our duty to
apply the ;law to the facts of Ms. Neben's case.

|
A. Limits of the Strict Liability Ruje

3. \)Jhen a prohibited substance is found in an athlete's body that athlete is strictly liable
regarding the compefition which produced the positive test. dares v. FILA CAS 2001/4/317
(v.2.3), v, 17; Raducan v. IOC, Award -of 28 September 2000, CAS Digest II p. 665 ad hoc
Division {O.G. Sydney) 2000/011. For this reason, I concur with the majority decision that Ms,
Neben mﬁs’t be dlsquahﬁed from the May 31, 2003 event and her resuits and awards forfetted.

|
B. Ms. Neben did not Intend to place a prohibited substance in her body

4, I likewise concur with the majonty decision finding that Ms. Neben did not intentionally
take 2 prohibited substance, The positive test was the likely result of her ingestion of a
contaminated supplement or other food source. This was the conclusion of the Union Cyclists
International (“UCT”} Ant-Doping Commission ("Commission”).

5. UC! is the organization with supreme authority over this doping dispute. Prusis v. 10C
CAS arbitration No CAS OG 02/001,  33. In a September 26, 2003 letter to USA Cycling, the
Commission stated the following: "in this casc we concluded that the 6.9 ng/mi . . has no
performance ephancing effect, can not be the [result] of an earlier injection or oral mtake of
nandrolone and logically the measured presence of the forbidden product is not a case of
intentional doping.” It confirmed this finding in a letier to USADA on October 1, 2003 stating:
"the anti-doping commission's view that the data available to us do not match with the pattem
that may |be expected from an oral intake of 19-norandrostenedione and does not indicate an
intentional doping." This panel should give deference to the Commission’s finding. See

|
{30088.3017 er 9101553.D0C}
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Chevron [L/SA. Inc. v. Natwral Resources Defense Council, (1984) 467 U.S. 837 [Courts must
give deference to the superintending agency’s interpretations, the only Timitation on an agency’s
interpretation is that it must be “reasonable.”] ) '

6. The Commission's finding is reasonable because of Ms. Neben's testing history: shehad a
negative test on May 22 before the positive test on May 31, followed by two negative tests on
June 3 and 4. A person who was intending to gain a competitive advantage from taking a
prohibited substance would have elevated levels during the entire period.

7. The fact that Ms. Neben's positive test was likely caused by a contaminated supplement is
also supported by JOC, USADA and UK studies.” With the submission of this evidence, Ms.
Neben sustained her burden of proof She did not intentionally take a prohibited substance. It is
more likely than not that a contaminated supplement (or other food or drink fortified with a
vitamin supplement), was the culprit.

C. Stri¢t Liability Rule Does Not apply to Sanctions regaﬁﬁng futnre competitions

8. ecause Ms. Neben did not intend to take a prohibited substance, this panel must decide
whether [Ms. Neben was negligent in taking the vitamin supplements that likely caused her
positive lest. Only after a finding of negligence can the panel impose sanctions over and above
disqualifying the athlete from an event. Aanes v. FILA CAS 2001/4/317 (v.2.3), p. 16 [the strict
liability rule does not sufficiently respect the athletc's right of personality with respect to
smpcnsifn of an athlete from future competition]. A strict liability rule regarding future
competition would also violate an athlete's human right to compete in international competition.
Kaufnan-Kokler and Malinverni, Legal Opinion On The Conformity Of Ceriain Provisions Of
The Draft World Anti-Doping Code With Commonly Accepted Principles Of International Law,
(February 26, 2003), ("Legal Opinion"), Summary Opinion Y 4.4, p.5 and 6*[Athletes must be
allowed |the opportunity to eliminate the period of incligibility by demonstrating no fault or
negligence and reduce the period of ineligibility by demonstrating no significant fanlt or
negligence.]; sce Olympic Charter; Fundemental Principles, No. 8, p. 9; see also USADA v.
Vencil, %\AA No. 30190 0029103, July 24, 2003, 47.13, FN 25 ["Therc must be a balance

lLre;sf Dr. Wilhelm Schanzer, Analysis of Non-Hormonal Nutritional Supplements for
Anabolic Androgenic Steroids - An International Study - Institute of Biochemistry German Sport
Univesrtity Cologne, (February 2002); Don H. Catlin, MD, Trace Contamination of Qver-the-
Counter| Androstenedione and Positive Urine Test Results for a Nandroline Metabolite 2618
_ JAMA, (November 22/29, 2000); Vol. 284, No. 20; Prof. VHT James, Emeritus Professor of
Chemical Pathology, University of London, Nandrolone Review, Report to UK Sport (January
2000).

%]

Available at http://195.135.49.18/3 wada/files/{0F704EEB-070A-4444-3CC5-
D6FF2C4F5D20}.pdf. YOC Medical Code.

130088.301710 0101553.DOC}
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between \hc protection of the athlete's basic, buman right to compéte and the rights of the many
constituents within the afhletic community."]

9. I oxder of priority, the fight against doping is important for the nealth of athletes, forthe
concept df fair play in sport, and for the image of sport to the general pt:d:sl:’xc.3 The fight against
doping in sport is not the fight against innocent Jictims of a poorly regulated vitanig supplement
industry. |After a finding of 1o intent, the law should be liberally construed to protect the right of
athletes to participate in international competition. In these circumstances, athletes should be
given th bepefit of the doubt. Smith v. USA Triathion, TAS 99/8/241, 776. No sanction
relating t?z future competitions should be imposed if other less drastic remedies could accomplish
the samelresult, * Where there is o intent to cheat, the athlete’s human right to compete in
intemati?ml competition must take priority! : :

| | - '
D. Ms.lf\Neben was not Negligent in taking Vitamin Supplements for Her Sport of Road
Racing - : R

10. 1 H issent from the majority's decision on the issue of Ms. Neben's negligence for the
reasons stated below. USADA's counsel admitted that the "negligence" referred to in CAS
doping decisions was the standard, hombook negligence, not some special fest created by a CAS
panel. _

]
¥

E. Negligence test

1l. e negligence test is as follows: "the failure to do something which a reasonsbly careful
person would do, ot the doing of something which 2 reasonably careful person would not do.
Ford Molor Co. V. Burdeshaw (1995) 661 So. od 236, 238; Scully v. Middleton (1588) 751
$.W.2d 5, 5. Once a panel finds an athlete did not intend to dope, a panel bas the obligation to
evaluate the facts of the casc under this negligence test. Ruling against an athlete without a
proper negligence analysis is evidence of bias.

(a) Evaluating the Negligence Test

(i) Defining the reasonable man

i
| L '
12. ’Erﬁ:enRestatement of Tort directs the trier of fact to look to the conduct of the community
to dete \' o what is reasonable. * The community is not the arbitrators or attorneys who

—_—

31Jega1 Opinion at 1426-34, p. 13-16.
‘sr Legal Opinion at  80. p.27.

’ "The chief advantage of this standard of the reasonable man is that it enables the triers

|
1
i\
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frequently deal with doping disputes, The community is those athletes involved in Road

Racing. | In this case, the testimony from every witness (including USADA's witnesses)

confirmed that the Road Racing community takes vitamin supplements and eiectrolyte drinks as '
part of training and in competition.

13. ML i Holden, Olympic Silver Medalist in 2000 and World Champion in 2000, testified
that she had personally observed virtually every athlete at competitions taking some type of
vitanun supplements. She has been an athlete representative to the USOC, In that position, she
gained a petter understanding of the risk associated with takmg vitamin supplements than most
other athletes. In spite of being aware of the warnings, she continues to take vitamin
supplements. : '

14.  Sean Petty, USA Cyecling - Vice President - Marketing, testified that a very high
percentage used vitamin supplements just to maintain general health because it is a very difficult
sport. Stéve Johnson, USA Cyecling (“C()O”), testified 100% of the athletes take supplements.
He was a full-time professor at onc point in Exercise i’hysm}ogy Jim Miller, USA Cyeling -
Director of Women's Endurance, testified that 100% use vitamin supplements. He explameci
the normal routine is for the athlete to take encrgy and electrolyte drinks during or prior to the
races. They would use Whey Protein after the race o recover.

15, - U$ADA'S witness, Brian Frank owner of Hammer Nutrition, testified that most, if not
all, athletes take vitamin supplements. He stated that most foods in the United States now °
contain vgamm supplements. The evidence presented at the hearing established that it was not
only vitamin supplements but a number of food products that could be contaminated with
nandroiouh That included electrolyte drinks (like Gatorade or Cytomax, the drinks Ms. Neben
used) as in the tennis case referenced by both parties. See  Ulifrachk v. ATP Tour, ATP Tour
Anti-Doping Tribunal Decision, July 7, 2003.  As a practical matter it would be virtually
impossible for an athlete to avoid taking vitamin supplements if he or she wanted to eat or drink
something other than water. Even Dr. Lary Bower, Semior Managing Director,
Technical/Information Resources for USADA, testified that taking vitamin supplements was
prevalent.

16.  On this basis alone (especially considering USA Cycling actively encourages its athletes
to take vitamin supplements) the panel can infer that Ms. Neben's conduct in takmg vitamin
suppieme?ts was reasonable because it conformed to the custom of the community. © Under the

of fact th) are to decide whether the actor's conduct is such as to subject him to liability for
ncghgenoé to look to 2 community standard rathex than an individual one. . ." (Emphasis
added) Restatement of the Law - -Torts §283, Comments (b) and (c).

|
§ "Any such custom of the community in general, or of other persons under like

circumstaces, is always a factor to be taken into account in determining whether the actor has

been negligent. Evidence of the custom is admissible, and is relevant, as indicting a composite

{30088.301710 0101553 DOC}
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‘Communiity Standard Test, Ms. Neben is not negligent,

(i) Balancing risk under the negligence test

17.  If the panel is not comfortable using the community standard, it then should apply the
balancing approach. Under the bafancmg approach, conduct is only negligent if ijts
disadvantages outweigh its advantages, * Negligence does not include any assumption that the
actor has failed to avoid the risk.

18.  In fact, the testimony of Dr. Larry Bower was convincing, USADA has been diligent in
undertaking its role to educate athletes about the risk associated with vitamin supplements,
including "vitamins, minerals, herbs or other botanical, amino acids, and substances such as
enzymies, Emrg:am tissues, glandulars, and metabolites.? Furthermore, Ms. Neben was aware of the
case whexje another ¢ycling athlete tested positive for a prohibited substance as a result of taking
what he alleges were amino acids that were contaminated with nandrolone.

19. - Yet, the athlete's awareness of the risk associated with taking vitamin supplements is only
the beginning of the negligence analysis. It is not dispositive, "The balancing approach to
negligence tends to assume that the actor is aware of that risk, but has tolerated that risk on
account of the burdens involved by risk-prevention measures.” °

20.  Ms. Neben testified at length about the grueling nature of Road Racmg. Anyone

judgment bs o the risks of the sitnation and the precautions required to meet them, as well as the
feasibility) of such precautions . . . . if the actor does what others do under like circumstances,

~ there is at Jeast a possible inference that he is conforming to the community standard of

reasonablg conduct.” (Emphasis added) Restatement of the Law - - Torts §295A, Comments (b),

7 “Conduct is negligent if its disadvantage outweigh its advantages, while conduct is not

negligent if its advantage outweigh its disadvantages. The disadvantage in question is the
magnitude of risk that the conduct occasions: as noted, the phrase ‘magnitude of the risk’
includes both the foreseeable likelihood of harm and the foreseeable severity of harm, should an
incident enisue. The ‘advantages’ of the conduct relate to the burdens of risk prevention that are
avoided when the actor declings to incorporate some precaution. The actor's conduct is hence
negligent if the magnitude of the risk outweighs the burden of risk prevention. ...Inthose
cases in which a plaintiff does allege negligence in the actor's decision to engage in an activity,
the overall utility of the activity is a factor the court needs to consider.” (Emphasis added)
Restatemegﬁ of the Law - - Torts §3, Comment () and (j).

8"USADA, Pass With Flying Colors, page 21.

*Restatement of Law - - Torts §2, comment (k).

{30082.201710 8101553.D0OC}
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following Lance Armstrong anderstands Road Racing is grueling and all too often dangerous.
Fvidence was introduced that the races could take upwards of three hours. Stages races could last
as long ak three weeks. The training required for these events can be even more grueling. The
demands placed on the body by Road Racing are far above the demands made on human bemgs
in the notmal course of life and greater than most world-class athletes in other sports.

21, F om a safety perspective, Ms. Neben testificd that an athlete must take the electrolyte

drinks the gels which contained glucose to avoid fatigue and mental lapses. If the blood
sugar level goes down so does concentration. Ms. Neben testified tearfully concerning the
catastrophic consequences mental lapses can cause in Road Racing. A fellow competitor was
killed in one of her races, There are many instances where bones are broken. The consequences
of ot being properly tydrated, with appropriate electrolyte balance and blood sugar Tevels

- (which can be avoided by taking the supplements that Ms. Neben took) are immediate and much
greater than the consequences associated with testing positive as a result of taking @
contamindted supplemaent. Given this reality, suggesting that Ms. Neben or other Road Racers
avoid g vitamin supplements in their various forms, including the electrolyte drinks and
glucose gels, contlicts with the stated purpose of the fight against doping, “‘to protect the health
of athletes.” Itis reckless and dangerous.

|
22. Fr%;m 2 long-term health perspective, Ms. Neben testified that she experienced problems
with stress fractures as 2 result of training in the past. Ms. Neben also bad other legitimate
medical concerns that reasonably caused her to take vitamin supplements. Ms. Neben has 2
degrec in biology and a Masters in Physiology and Bio Physics and a Masters in biology. She
had consulted with nutritionists and was told to take a number of different vitamins for her health
concerns, |including calcium. Even USADA's counsel, Mr. Youmg, admitted that he could
under_stangi Ms, Neben taking calcium. ' '
1 .

 offer an dpinion conceming Ms. Neben's need to take such vitamins for her particular health
concerns. | Ms. Neben's stated reason for taking these vitamin supplements:"] want to be healthy
after Road Racing." It was Ms. Neben's conclusion that her long term health after Road Raging
was more| important than the consequences of taking a vitamin supplement that might be
contaminated with a prohibited substance. ‘

23. D%Bower adrmitted that doctors prescribe vitamins for medical problems and would not

24. er Ms. Neben's testimony, Dr. Rower, USADA's witness, was confronted with the
 ultimate negligence question. In view of USADA's warnings and the general perception of the
need for |vitamin supplements, is Ms. Neben's conduct of taking vitamin supplements
unreasopalie? Dr. Bowers’ {estimony was unequivocal, “No”! Tagree and would therefore find
that Ms. Neben's conduct in taking vitamin supplements was reasonable. She was not negligent
and 1o sanctions regarding her future competitions should be imposed. :

25.  Iwould uphoid the disqualification of Ms. Neben from her May 21, 2003 event. I would

e e
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not impase sanctions against Ms. Neben for future competition because she proved that she was
not negligent. Moreover, in view of protecting the health of athletes in Road Racirg. 1 would not
counsel them to avoid taking vitamin supplements and other electrolyte and glucos:? products.

Dated: Qetober 16, 2003 % @Q/Lﬂ/—

Christopher L. Campbell

|
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